interest rates.  The Group requires the cash assets to be sufficiently liquid to cover any planned or unforeseen future
expenditure, which prevents the cash assets being committed to long term fixed interest arrangements. The Group
enters into notice deposit arrangements of between one and three months to obtain flexible liquidity whilst fixing interest
rate for a short period of time only. The Group does not employ interest rate swaps or enter into any other hedging
activity with regards to its interest bearing investments.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Consolidated
 2019 2019
 $ $

Cash at bank 3,449,063 10,975,063
Other short-term bank/notice deposits 8,667,909 4,000,000

 12,116,972 14,975,063

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date as per management’s best estimate would have
increased/(decreased) other comprehensive income and profit and loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant.  The same sensitivity analysis has been performed for the comparative
reporting date.

 Profit and Loss Other Comprehensive

Income
 1% 1% 1% 1%
 Increase Decrease increase Decrease

30 June 2020
Cash and cash equivalents

121,170

(121,170)

-

-

30 June 2019
Cash and cash equivalents 149,751 (149,751) - -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (continued)

D e e p  Y e l l o w  L i m i t e d  7 3  2 0 2 0  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

Note 19 Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

(b) Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. Financial assets in overseas Group companies are not generally material in the
context of financial instruments entered into by the Group as a whole, as they generally relate to funds advanced to
fund short term exploration and administration activities of the overseas operations.  Once the funds are expended,
they are no longer classified as financial assets.  Advancing of funds to overseas operations on a needs basis, is an
effective method for the management of currency risk. The Group’s investments in overseas subsidiary companies
are not hedged as they are considered to be long term in nature.

As a result of significant investment in Namibia, the Group’s Statement of Financial Position can be affected by
movements in the Namibian dollar/Australian dollar/US dollar exchange rates.  The Group does not consider there to
be a significant exposure to the Namibian dollar or US dollar as they represent the functional currencies of controlled
entities.

Foreign currency sensitivity

A change of 5% in the Namibian dollar at the reporting date as per management’s best estimate would have
increased/(decreased) profit and loss before tax and pre-tax equity by the amounts shown below.  This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant.  The same sensitivity analysis has been performed for the comparative
reporting date. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 Change in Namibian dollar
 +5% -5% +5% -5%
 Decrease Increase Increase Decrease

 Profit and Loss before tax Pre-tax Equity

30 June 2020 (31,188) 34,471 - -

30 June 2019 31,992 (28,945) - -

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from transactions with customers. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its
operating activities and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and foreign exchange transactions.

 Trade and other receivables

The majority of the receivables that materialise through the Group’s normal course of business is in relation to the
NJV, for which Reptile Mineral Resources and Exploration (Pty) Ltd, a controlled entity, is the appointed Manager and